505668682 09/12/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5715489

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS DANAHER HARVEY	11/28/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PROSPER TECHNOLOGY, LLC	
Street Address:	3500 S. DUPONT HWY.	
Internal Address:	C/O INCORPORATING SERVICES LTD.	
City:	DOVER	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19901	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16567915

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)953-6503

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2149536500

Email: PTOmail1@bakebotts.com
Correspondent Name: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Address Line 1: 2001 ROSS AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	083201.0252
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VANJOHN VISAN
SIGNATURE:	/Vanjohn Visan/
DATE SIGNED:	09/12/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2019\_09\_12\_Harvey\_to\_Prosper\_assignment\_083201\_0252#page1.tif source=2019\_09\_12\_Harvey\_to\_Prosper\_assignment\_083201\_0252#page2.tif source=2019\_09\_12\_Harvey\_to\_Prosper\_assignment\_083201\_0252#page3.tif

PATENT 505668682 REEL: 050356 FRAME: 0888

### **Patent Assignment**



This patent assignment ("<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of November 10, 2017 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between Thomas Danaher Harvey, an individual residing at 4001 Montpelier Road, Rockville, MD 20853 ("<u>Seller</u>"), and Prosper Technology, LLC a Delaware Limited Liability Company with a mailing address at c/o Incorporating Services Ltd., 3500 S. DuPont Hwy., Dover, DE 19901 ("<u>Buyer</u>").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably assigns, sells, grants, transfers and conveys and agrees to assign, sell, grant, transfer, and convey to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts and receives, all right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to:

- (a) the issued patents and patent applications identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> to <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Listed Patents</u>") and any issued patent or patent application that (i) directly or indirectly claims or is amended to claim priority to any of the Listed Patents, in whole or in part, or (ii) for which any of the Listed Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, in whole or in part;
- (b) to the extent not included in (a), all issued patents, rights to inventions and pending and future applications for patents under U.S. law or regulation or of any foreign country with respect to the patentable inventions from which such Listed Patents arise, including without limitation utility patents, utility models, design patents, invention certificates, provisionals, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, extensions and renewals, in all countries of the world, as well as any patents and patent applications to which any of the Listed Patents or any of the foregoing directly or indirectly claim priority, in whole or in part (subcategories (a) and (b) collectively, the "Assigned Patents");
- (c) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under or on account of the Listed Patents, including without limitation all causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and
- (d) all rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of the Assigned Patents and the foregoing subcategory (c).

Seller agrees upon request (and at the expense) of Buyer to, and if Seller is unable or unwilling to do so authorizes Buyer to act in Seller's name to: execute all oaths, assignments, powers, and any other papers necessary to perform Seller's obligations hereunder, testify in any proceeding, and otherwise take any action, and fully cooperate with Buyer to perform Seller's obligations hereunder, in each case, related to securing and enforcing Buyer's rights related to this Assignment.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Buyer, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Seller, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date. The individuals signing for the parties represent and warrant that he or she has authority to sign for and enter into this Assignment on behalf of the respective parties.

Seller:  By: //to/ALAS // Honvid  Name:  Title: // 38//7	Notary Seal:  OTAP  OBUS  COUNTRY  COUN	BACHI BALDEH NOTARY PUBLIC MONTGOMERY COUNTY MARYLAND COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 17, 2021
Buyer:	\$.	
Ву:		
Name:		
Title:		
Date:		

# SCHEDULE 1

# **ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS**



Publication #	<u> Appl. #</u>	Title
	62/276,895	Methods to operate autonomous vehicles to pilot other vehicles
	62/306,678	Methods to operate autonomous vehicles to interface with streams of traffic
US9139199	US14/611,253	Methods for dense parking of remotely controlled or autonomous vehicles
US9645578	US15/043,595	Direct methods for dense parking of autonomous vehicles
US9298186	US14/837,114	Methods for operation of autonomous vehicles in special control zones
US9384666	US15/047,781	Methods to operate autonomous vehicles to pilot vehicles in groups or convoys
US9494943	US15/171,119	Methods to operate autonomous vehicles to pilot vehicles in groups or convoys
US20170038777	US15/296,155	Methods to operate autonomous vehicles to pilot vehicles in groups or convoys

PATENT REEL: 0**50**356 FRAME: 0**895** 

RECORDED: 09/02/2019